

No. 13-6827

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,
PETITIONER

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ERIC C. RASSBACH
LUKE W. GOODRICH
MARK L. RIENZI
HANNAH C. SMITH
JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
ASMA T. UDDIN
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
3000 K St., NW, Ste. 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095*

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
*Counsel of Record
University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
dlaycock@virginia.edu
(434) 243-8546*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. RLUIPA Enacts a Statutory Standard of
Compelling Interest and Least Restrictive
Means 15

II. Respondents Have Substantially
Burdened Petitioner’s Exercise of Religion 18

III. Respondents Have Not Proved Either
Compelling Interest or Least Restrictive
Means 21

A. Respondents Have No Compelling
Interest in Prohibiting What At Least
Forty-Four American Prison Systems
Permit..... 21

B. Respondents’ Implausible and Conclusory Testimony Proved Neither Compelling Interest Nor Least Restrictive Means	32
1. Hiding contraband	32
2. Changing appearance	38
3. Measuring half an inch.....	40
4. No exceptions ever	42
5. Failure to consider less restrictive means	43
C. Due Deference To Prison Administrators Cannot Create a Compelling Interest.....	46
D. The Courts Below Applied the Deferential <i>Turner</i> Standard, Not the RLUIPA Standard.....	52
CONCLUSION	55
APPENDIX	1a
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act.....	1a
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act.....	7a
Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended	8a
Administrative Directive 98-04.....	10a

Administrative Regulations, State of
Arkansas Board of Corrections,
Section DOC 840..... 13a

Administrative Directive 05-26..... 15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 18 (2010)	17
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	51
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	33
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	33
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	46
<i>Chevron (USA) v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	51
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	35-36
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	25-26, 36, 44, 52
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	2, 16, 18, 47, 49
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	15, 49-50
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapatah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	46

<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008)	10-11, 31, 52-55
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	44
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013)	22, 25
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	50
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	4, 12, 16, 17 23, 32, 36, 43, 55
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	44
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (Field, Circuit Justice, C.C.D. Cal. 1879)	3-5
<i>Johnson v. Bi-State Justice Center/Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 12 F.3d 133 (8th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	21
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	49-50
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Mayweathers v. Terhune</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	7, 29

<i>Mockaitis v. Harcleroad</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , No. 13-1401, 2014 WL 1644130 (8th Cir. Apr. 25, 2014)	23, 53
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	16, 20, 53-54
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	54
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	21
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	22-23, 44
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	15, 50-51
<i>Smith v. Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 103 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	22, 36, 44
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	15-16, 20, 22, 43, 52-54
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	50-51
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	51
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	22, 44
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	22, 36, 44

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	19
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	19, 36, 44, 52
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const.,	
amend. I, Free Exercise Clause	16
amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause	3
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 1997	1-2
Religious Freedom Restoration Act,	
Generally	12, 16-18, 20, 32, 43, 55
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	16-17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3).....	17, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....	16
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,	
Generally	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	1-2, 16-17, 32, 53, 55
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	18, 52
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(2).....	2, 17, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7).....	19
Section 7, 114 Stat. 803 (2000)	16
Title 28, Judiciary	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e) 10
 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)..... 11
 28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... 10

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Arkansas Department of Correction

Admin. Directive 98-04 2-3, 6, 27, 34
 Ark. Admin. Code 004.00.1-I(C)..... 7, 9, 37, 39
 Ark. Admin. Code 004.00.1-III(B)..... 37
 Ark. Admin. Code 004.00.1-III(C)..... 19, 37

Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 15, § 3019..... 39

Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... 49-50

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 20, § 502.110(b) 39

Indiana Department of Correction, Policy and

Administrative Procedures, § 02-01-104.X,
[http://www.in.gov/idoc/files/
 02-01-104_AP_Offender_Grooming____
 11-1-2013.pdf](http://www.in.gov/idoc/files/02-01-104_AP_Offender_Grooming_11-1-2013.pdf)..... 24, 39

Rules of the City of New York,

ch. 1, tit. 40 § 1-103(e)(1)
 (2008), [http://www.nyc.gov/html/boc/
 downloads/pdf/minimum_standards.pdf](http://www.nyc.gov/html/boc/downloads/pdf/minimum_standards.pdf) 26

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Reg.

tit. 7, § 270.2(B)(11)(v) (Rule 100.31)..... 39

Ohio Admin. Code 5120-9-25..... 24, 38-39

Supreme Court Rule 32.1 3

Virginia Department of Corrections,
 Operating Procedure: Offender
 Grooming and Hygiene, No. 864.1,
[http://vadoc.virginia.gov/about/
 procedures/documents/800/864-1.pdf](http://vadoc.virginia.gov/about/procedures/documents/800/864-1.pdf) 25, 39-40

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 106-119 (1999)..... 47

Joint Statement of Senators Hatch
 and Kennedy,
 146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000) 18, 46-48

S. Rep. 103-111,
 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892 18, 20, 46, 48

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS

Arkansas Department of Correction,
Annual Report, [http://adc.arkansas.
 gov/resources/Documents/ 2012_
 Annual_Report_final.pdf](http://adc.arkansas.gov/resources/Documents/2012_Annual_Report_final.pdf)..... 2, 26

California Department of Corrections
 and Rehabilitation, *Corrections:
 Year at a Glance* (2011), [http://www.
 cdcr.ca.gov/News/docs/2011_Annual_
 Report_FINAL.pdf](http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/News/docs/2011_Annual_Report_FINAL.pdf)..... 30, 31

Federal Bureau of Prisons, *About
 Our Facilities*, [http://www.bop.gov
 /about/facilities/federal_prisons.jsp](http://www.bop.gov/about/facilities/federal_prisons.jsp) 30

Mississippi Department of
 Corrections, *Division of Institutions
 State Prisons*, [http://www.mdoc.state.
 ms.us/division_of_institutions%20
 State%20Prisons.htm](http://www.mdoc.state.ms.us/division_of_institutions%20State%20Prisons.htm)..... 30

City of New York Department of Correction, <i>Department of Correction</i> , http://www.nyc.gov/html/ops/downloads/pdf/pmmr2014/doc.pdf	26
New York Department of Corrections and Community Supervision, <i>Occupancy, Staffing, and Safety</i> , http://www.doccs.ny.gov/FactSheets/Occupancystaffingandsafety09.html	30
North Carolina Department of Public Safety, <i>Dan River Prison Work Farm</i> , https://www.ncdps.gov/index2.cfm?a=000003,002240,002371,002384,002289	31
Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, <i>Agricultural and Farm Services</i> , http://www.drc.ohio.gov/web/ag_farm.htm	30
Oklahoma Department of Corrections, <i>2012 Yearbook</i> , http://www.ok.gov/doc/documents/2012%20yearbook.pdf	30
OTHER SECONDARY SOURCES	
American Correctional Association, <i>Standards for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> (4th ed. 2003).....	26, 27
American Correctional Association, <i>Standards for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> (3d ed. 1990)	27
American Correctional Association, <i>Standards for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> (2d ed. 1981)	27

Cyril Glassé, <i>The New Encyclopedia of Islam</i> (3d ed. 2008)	5
S.A. Nigosian, <i>The Zoroastrian Faith: Tradition and Modern Research</i> (1993).....	6
<i>The Oxford Dictionary of Islam</i> (John L. Esposito, ed. 2003)	6
James Peguese & Robert Koppel, <i>Managing High-Risk Offenders in Prison Dormitory Settings</i> (2003), http://www.aca.org/publications/ctarchives-pdf/july03/peguese.pdf	30
J. Robson, <i>Hadith</i> , in 3 <i>The Encyclopedia of Islam</i> (Bernard Lewis, et al., eds., new ed. 1986).....	6
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012)	7, 24-26, 38, 42
<i>Sahih Muslim</i> (Abdul Hamid Siddiqi trans., Sh. Muhammad Ashraf 1971)	6
<i>The Translation of the Meanings of Sahih Al-Bukhari</i> (Muhammad Muhsin Khan trans., Darussalam Pubs. 1997)	5-6
